SANTA BARBARA COUNTY BOARD AGENDA LETTER



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Agenda Number:

Prepared on: 6/7/02

Department Name: Sheriff-Custody

Department No.: 032 Agenda Date: 6/25/02

Placement: Administrative

Estimate Time: Continued Item: NO If Yes, date from:

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Sheriff Jim Thomas

Ext. 4290

STAFF John Ford CONTACT: Ext. 4970

SUBJECT: Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Indoor Shooting Range

Project No. 2118

Second Supervisorial District

Recommendation:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A. Approve Contract Amendment No. 3 for the Sheriff's Indoor Shooting Range, Project No. 2118, in the amount of \$32,371.94 and a ninety (90) calendar day time extension in the Contract.
- B. Accept the attached Notice of Completion, accepting the work as complete under the terms of the Contract.

Alignment with Board Strategic Plan:

{Double-click here} The recommendation(s) are primarily aligned with Goal No. 2. Ensure the Public Health and Safety and Provide Essential Infrastructure.

Subject: Sheriff's Indoor Shooting Range

Project No. 2118

Agenda Date: June 25, 2002

Page: 2

Executive Summary and Discussion:

On May 1, 2001, your Board entered into an Agreement with A.J. Diani Construction Company, Inc. to construct a 10,480 square foot indoor shooting range, shoot house, training room, armory and offices.

On March 21, 2002, the Sheriff of Santa Barbara County, pursuant to your Boards authorization, approved Amendment No. 1 to the Contract in the amount of \$106,115.53 and a forty-two (42) calendar day time extension to the Contract.

On April 16, 2002, your Board authorized Amendment No. 2 to the Contract in the amount of \$62,926.78 and a thirty (30) calendar day time extension to the Contract.

The Sheriff's Department determined the need for Amendment No. 3 which consisted of the addition of ½" diameter security bars to the exhaust ducting, padlocking cane bolts to the interior side of the two sliding doors, enlarging the turning radius of the lower entry drive and the regrading and repaving of a portion of Camino Del Remedio Road that was previously abandoned by the County Road Department.

Also, on May 8, 2002 the Sheriff's Department and their consultants found that the construction of the Project was substantially complete, the full terms of the Contract were completed on June 1, 2002.

Mandates and Service Levels:

No change in programs or service levels.

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

The amount of \$32,371.94 required for this Agreement is available in Fund 0030, Budget Unit 1929, Account 8200.

There are no Facilities Impacts associated with this Amendment.

Concurrences:

County Counsel Auditor – Controller

Special Instructions: Please send copy of the Minute Order to John Ford, Facilities Unit, Sheriff's Department.